Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without inc urring obligations.
PC 111 Catalog No. 534-728 Printed in U.S.A. Form 48/50H,T-12SI Pg 1 8-00 Replaces: 48/50TJ-4SIBook 1 1
Tab 1a 1b
Cancels: New IIK 551A-240-1
8/1/00
Installation Instructions
Part No. CRMOTOR3003A00
CONTENTS

formers (part no. HT01AH851) MUST be used to lower the
supply voltage of the MMIII control to 460 v. See unit price
pages for ordering information. The transformers can be
mounted anywhere outside the control box, but the recom-
mended location is below the control box adjacent to the
MMIII device on the unit basepan. Mount transformers
PRIOR to installing accessory MMIII device wiring.
LEGEND
OFM — Outdoor (Condenser) Fan Motor
Fig. 6 — Wire Routing (208/230-V Shown)
5
7. Connect a field-supplied wire (shown as yellow in
Fig. 10) from TRAN-1 terminal H1 to the yellow lead
of the MMIII control along with a field-supplied wire
from TRAN-2 terminal H1 (also shown as yellow in
Fig. 10).
8. Connect a field-supplied wire (shown as blue in
Fig. 10) from TRAN-2 terminal X1 to the blue lead
from MMIII control.
9. Run ground wires from both transformers.
10. Connect green ground wire from MMIII device
securely to cabinet ground. If wire is not long enough,
add field-supplied wire.
11. Connect (splice) the black wires from OFM1 and
OFM2 to the red wire of the MMIII control. See
Fig. 10.
12. Connect (splice) the yellow wires from OFM1 and
OFM2 to the brown wire of the MMIII control. See
Fig. 10.
13. Connect (splice) the blue wires from OFM1 and
OFM2 to the orange wire of the MMIII control. See
Fig. 10.
14. Replace and secure panels.
LEGEND
Fig. 7 — Power Wiring Access Holes (20 and 25 Ton Standard Tier Gas Unit;
208/230-V Units Shown)
C — Contactor IFCB — Indoor (Evaporator) Fan Circuit Breaker
CB — Circuit Breaker IFR — Indoor (Evpaorator) Fan Relay
CLO — Cooling Lockout KO — Knockout
CR — Control Relay OFC — Outdoor (Condenser) Fan Contactor
DU — Dummy Terminal PL — Plug
FU — Fuse TB — Terminal Block
HR — Heater Relay TDR — Time-Delay Relay
IDR — Induced Draft Relay TRAN — Transformer
IFC — Indoor (Evaporator) Fan Contactor
6
LEGEND
FU — Fuse
OFC — Outdoor (Condenser) Fan Contactor
OFM — Outdoor (Condenser) Fan Motor
MMSN — Motormaster® Sensor
Fig. 8 — Motormaster III Control Wiring — 208/230-3-60 Units
LEGEND
C — Contactor
MMSN — Motormaster Sensor
OFM — Outdoor (Condenser) Fan Motor
TB — Terminal Block
Fig. 9 — Motormaster III Control Wiring — 380/415-3-50 and 460-3-60 Units
Fig. 10 — Motormaster III Control Wiring — 575-3-60 Units
LEGEND
C — Contactor
MMSN — Motormaster Sensor
OFM — Outdoor (Condenser) Fan Motor
TB — Terminal Block
TRAN — Transformer
7
START-UP
1. When all electrical connections are made, check that
they are correct and tight.
2. Check phase indicator light on MMIII control after
powering up the unit. The light should be out. If the
light is lit, shut off power and reverse L1 (black) and
L2 (yellow) power leads.